method was used because it was convenient and practical for both the researcher and farmer-respondents, given 

that the conduct of the interview was during the time farmers were preparing their farms for planting. There were 

fifteen participants for the hybrid interview, whereas the complete enumeration for the survey questionnaire was 

one hundred nine (109) farmer-participants. 

Research Instrument - The interview guide was the first tool used in the study. Using purposive sampling, 

fifteen (15) farmers were interviewed to determine the benefits and challenges of the Rice Tariffication Law. The 

second instrument was a researcher-made questionnaire, which was divided into three parts: